

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 56.

An act to amend chapter ninety-four of the revised statutes, relating to forcible entry and detainer and tenancies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended, by striking out Amendment. in the third line the word "when," and inserting instead thereof the word where, so that the first clause of said section shall read as follows :--- A tenancy at will may be terminated by a written Tenancy to notice to quit, served on the tenant thirty days before the time named for its termination ; but if no rent is due where a rent is payable, it shall not be terminated except at the option of the tenant, until rent shall become due.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 57.

An act to amend an act additional to chapter one hundred forty-two of the revised statutes, relating to the reform school.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

That the first section of the act of March nineteen, eighteen Amendment, hundred and sixty, entitled "an act additional to chapter one hundred and forty-two of the revised statutes, relating to the reform school," be amended, by inserting at the end of said section, and limiting power after the word "additional," the following : -But this act shall not be so construed as to limit the powers given the trustees by the seventh ch. 142 R.S. section of chapter one hundred and forty-two of the revised statutes, entitled "the state reform school."

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 58.

An act to increase the salaries of the justices of the supreme judicial court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The salaries of the justices of the supreme judicial court shall Salaries be two thousand and five hundred dollars each, instead of the sum now fixed by law; to be drawn quarterly as now provided.

increased to \$2,500 per annum.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Снар. 56.

Sec. 1, ch. 182 public laws of 1860, not to be construed as of trustees, as given by sec. 7,

terminate by serving written notice thirty days prior, &c.

33